
For any apologies or requests for further information, or to give notice of a question to be 
asked by a member of the public  
Contact:  James Morley  
Tel: 01270 686468 
E-Mail: james.morley@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

 

Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Thursday, 8th May, 2014 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Council Chamber - Town Hall, Macclesfield, SK10 1EA 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 

1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 13 March 2014 

 
 

3. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 

non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda. 

 
4. Declaration of Party Whip   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members to declare the existence of a party whip in relation to 

any item on the agenda 

 
5. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 

Public Document Pack



 A total period of 15 minutes is allocated for members of the public to make a statement(s) on 
any matter that falls within the remit of the Committee. 
 
Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes, but the Chairman will decide 
how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned, where there are a 
number of speakers. 
 
Note: in order for officers to undertake any background research, it would be helpful if 
members of the public notified the Scrutiny officer listed at the foot of the agenda at least one 
working day before the meeting with brief details of the matter to be covered. 

 
 

6. Eastern Cheshire NHS Trust - Quality Account 2013/14  (Pages 5 - 100) 
 
 To examine the draft Quality Account 2013/14 of Eastern Cheshire NHS Trust and provide 

comments to be submitted to the Trust for consideration and inclusion in the final Quality 
Account. 

 
7. Mid Cheshire Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust - Quality Account 2013/14  

(Pages 101 - 186) 
 
 To examine the draft Quality Account 2013/14 of Mid Cheshire Hospitals NHS Foundation 

Trust and provide comments to be submitted to the Trust for consideration and inclusion in 
the final Quality Account. 

 
 

8. Eastern Cheshire CCG - Caring Together Programme  (Pages 187 - 206) 
 
 To consider the draft Caring Together care models and submit views to Eastern Cheshire 

CCG 

 
9. Work Programme  (Pages 207 - 210) 
 
 To review the current Work Programme (attached). 

 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee 

held on Thursday, 13th March, 2014 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 
Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
PRESENT 
 
Councillor H Gaddum (Chairman) 
 
Councillors R Domleo, I Faseyi, D Hough, W Livesley, J Saunders, O Hunter 
and M Sherratt 

 
Apologies 

 
Councillors L Jeuda, A Moran and M J  Weatherill 
 
ALSO PRESENT 
 
Councillor J Clowes – Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care 
Jo Vitta – South Cheshire Clinical Commissioning Group 
Matthew Cunningham – Eastern Cheshire Clinical Commissioning Group 
Sam Nicol – Eastern Cheshire Clinical Commissioning Group 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT 
 
Lorraine Butcher – Strategic Director of Commissioning 
Guy Kilminster – Head of Health Improvement 
James Morley – Scrutiny Officer 

 
185 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 February 2014 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
186 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest 

 
187 DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIP  

 
There were no declarations of Party Whip 

 
188 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  

 
Mr Stefan Pyra, representing South Cheshire Patient Participation Group 
(SCPPG), informed the Group about an issue that had been raised regarding 
prescribing exercise as a form of treatment. SCPPG had received complaints that 
patients in Alsager were no longer able to receive subsidised access to leisure 
services at the local leisure centre through prescriptions from their GP. Funding 
for exercise on prescription had previously been provided by the Primary Care 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



Trust (PCT) and SCPPG believed that the funding was a Council function and 
suggested that the funding should be reinstated as the exercise programme was 
useful in reducing the effects of a variety of conditions and therefore reduced 
visits to hospital or accident and emergency services. 
 
The Chairman asked the Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Services if she 
was able to address the questions raised by Mr Pyra. The Cabinet Member 
explained that as the subsidised exercise programme was prescribed by GPs for 
therapeutic purposes it was not the responsibility of the Council or Public Health 
to fund such an initiative. There seemed to have been an oversight during the 
transition from the PCT which resulted in the lack of funding. There was currently 
a pilot scheme taking place in Crewe which was hoped would provide evidence to 
GPs and the CCGs that providing funding to allow exercise on prescription was 
worthwhile by providing long term health benefits. The Cabinet Member also 
clarified that this issue did not impact on exercise as part of cardiac rehabilitation 
which was separate from exercise on prescription. 
 
The Committee suggested that the Council needed to ensure there was better 
communication with the public on matters such as these. It was also suggested 
that the Council should encourage the CCGs to commission exercise 
programmes for patients, whilst ensuring that adequate services were available in 
Council leisure centres to do so. 

 
189 CARING TOGETHER: THE CASE FOR CHANGE  

 
Sam Nicol, Programme Director for Caring Together, gave a presentation about 
Eastern Cheshire CCG’s Caring Together Programme. The aim of the Caring 
Together Programme was to design the most effective system for sustainable 
quality care. 
 
To design a new system to meet the challenges in providing health and social 
care services to the community, Eastern Cheshire CCG wanted to engage 
patients, public and other stakeholders. This was because the CCG wished to 
design the system around the people involved and their needs. The CCG sought 
the Committee’s assistance in promoting the Caring Together initiative to the 
Eastern Cheshire community and encourage people to contribute to the 
consultation. 
 
The results of the consultation would be available in May 2014. It was suggested 
that they be presented to the Committee with viable options for the new system to 
allow the Committee to comment and make recommendations about the 
preferred option. 
 
RESOLVED – That Eastern Cheshire CCG be requested to provide a report on 
the result of the Caring Together case for change consultation and the options for 
service development at the Committee’s meeting in May. 

 
190 UPDATES FROM CCGS AND NHS ENGLAND  

 
Jo Vitta, South Cheshire Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG), and Matthew 
Cunningham, Eastern Cheshire CCG, provided brief updates on the progress 
made by the CCGs since they began operating in April 2013 and the challenges 
that they would be facing in the near future. 
 

Page 2



Jo made the following points on the progress of South Cheshire CCG: 

• The CCG was making good progress with Connecting Care, which 
had similar themes to Eastern Cheshire Caring Together 
programme. 

• The CCG had a lay member on the Board who was responsible for 
public engagement. 

• The CCGs five year strategy and two year plan were near 
completion and would be available to look at soon. 

• The CCG was meeting the challenge of working with less capacity 
and resources than the previous PCT. 

• There had been more collaboration of commissioning with partners, 
including the Council, than ever before and this would continue in 
the future. 

 
The challenges for the future faced by South Cheshire CCG included: 

• Increasing the quality of services provided with fewer resources. 
• The growing number of people living longer into old age and young 

people with disabilities surviving into adulthood increase the 
demand for services. 

• Managing the growing complexity of health needs. 
 
Matthew reiterated many of the points made by Jo as Eastern Cheshire had gone 
through similar structural and governance changes during the transition from the 
PCT. Much of the work of the CCG was focused on the Caring Together 
programme which the Committee had considered in the previous item. The 
challenges Eastern Cheshire CCG faced in the future included: 

• Difficulties caused by the funding formulae and financial challenge 
of £50M deficit 

• Geographical influences, i.e. proximity to Greater Manchester and 
the requirement to build relationships with them to serve patients 
effectively 

 
Kirsty McBride, NHS England, sent apologies for not being able to attend the 
meeting but had sent a note to update the Committee on NHS England’s future 
challenges. NHS England was prioritising its specialised commissioning; its aim 
was to create more national specialised centres for treatments that were rarely 
carried out on a local basis. It was hoped that outcomes for patients with rare 
conditions or specialised needs would be improved if there were fewer centres 
providing services more often to more people.  
 
RESOLVED – That the updates be noted. 

 
191 WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The Committee considered its new work programme document and developed 
ideas for possible future items. The following topics were suggested: 

• Winter planning 
• Caring Together 
• CCG two year plans 
• Travel plans (patients, family and friends travelling to health 

services) 

Page 3



• NHS Trust Quality Accounts 
• Shifting services from hospitals to communities 
• Quality of health and care services 
• Integration and connecting budgets for health and social care 
• Early Intervention and Prevention of illness and deterioration 

 
RESOLVED – That the work programme be updated to include the items 
discussed. 

 
 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 11.50 am 

 
Councillor H Gaddum (Chairman) 

 
 

Page 4



Quality Account 2013/14

Page 5 Agenda Item 6



2

Year at a glance
This year has delivered some excellent achievements. The rewards, accolades and achievements we receive are a 

result of the hard work and dedication our staff put in throughout the year, to be the best at delivering patient care 

in the region.

Integrated community 
and acute teams 
shortlisted for national 
awards

CNST Level 3 - top 
safety accreditation 
for maternity services

Trust named CHKS 
Top 40 for third time 
in a row

Ward 9, winners of the 
patient choice award 
for quality of care

Innovative text service 
for young people 
launched by school 
nurses

Dr Foster online 
-  trust performing 
“as expected” for 
mortality rates

Cancer patients receiving some of the best care 
and support in England

Cancer patients were assured they were receiving 
some of the best care and support in England when 
the trust came second in a league table measuring 
patient experience.

Page 6



Quality Account 2013/14

Trust secures funding 
to improve quality 
of care for dementia 
patients

Recognised as 
regional leaders to 
improve end of life 
quality of care

Kath Senior, Director of Nursing, Performance & Quality

Family and Friends 
Test launched for 
patients

New service to 
improve lung cancer 
diagnosis and 
treatment launched

Trust placed in second-
safest banding (band 
5) by Care Quality 
Commission (CQC)

Macclesfield Hospital 
stroke co-ordinator 
nominated for top 
award

Our quality account describes our key achievements 
[...]
quality improvement in all that they do. 

We have a significant opportunity as a provider of both community and hospital services to provide seamless care 
benefiting the patients we serve. This gives us opportunities to shape services innovatively across care pathways 
that are not always available to other providers. We work with and support our clinical leaders to forge closer 
relationships with GPs and clinicians from other partner organisations for the benefit of all our patients. We want to 
embrace opportunities to extend our reach into the community and primary care so that only those who really need 
to, go to hospital.

The trust is a formal member of the Caring Together programme, a framework for integrated health and social 
care in eastern Cheshire, led by Eastern Cheshire Clinical Commissioning Group (ECCCG).  Caring Together seeks 
to address the local health and social care challenges that we face in providing the future needs of our population 
across self care, primary care, community care and acute and specialist services.

The South Cheshire and Vale Royal CCGs are working together on a similar, Connecting Care programme for whole-
system transformation with partners, including the trust. This programme is also seeking to create integrated care 
systems that improve care outcomes and make best use of care resources.

Page 10



Quality Account 2013/14

Contents

Foreword - chairman

Chief executive’s statement

Director’s statement

Auditor’s letter

The quality strategy

Our quality action plan

Our achievements

Data quality

Patient and staff feedback

Core indicators

Audit participation

Participation in clinical research

Our quality priorities for 2014/15

Statements of assurance

Glossary

08

11

13

14

17

23

27

45

49

57

65

79

83

87

94

Throughout this document you will see quotation boxes like this:
These feature genuine comments about our services made by patients and their families.

Page 11



8

Foreword
East Cheshire N
[...]
provement at the trust.
 
I hope the document demonstrates to you talent of our staff and their true dedication to the provision of high-
quality services when you need them.

 

John Wilbraham
Chief executive

 

Page 16



Quality Account 2013/14

Why are we producing a Quality Account? 

East Cheshire NHS Trust welcomes the opportunity 
to provide information on the quality of our services 
to patients, staff and members of the public. In 
this document, we will demonstrate how well we 
are performing, taking into account the views of 
our patients, staff and members of the public, and 
comparing our performance with other NHS trusts. All 
NHS trusts are required to produce an annual Quality 
Account, which is also sometimes known as a quality 
report. We will use this information to help make 
decisions about our services and to identify areas for 
improvement.

Respective responsibilities of Directors and auditors

The Directors are required under the Health Act 2009 
to prepare a Quality Account for each financial year. 
The Department of Health has issued guidance on the 
form and content of annual Quality Accounts which 
incorporates the legal requirements in the Health Act 
2009 and the National Health Service (Quality Accounts) 
Regulations 2010 (as amended by the National Health 
Service (Quality Accounts) Amendment Regulations 
2011).

In preparing the Quality Account, the Directors are 
required to take steps to satisfy themselves that:

• the Quality Account presents a balanced picture of the 
Trust’s performance over the period covered;

• the performance information reported in the Quality 
Account is reliable and accurate;

• there are proper internal controls over the collection 
and reporting of the measures of performance included 
in the Quality Account, and these controls are subject 
to review to confirm that they are working effectively in 
practice;

• the data underpinning the measures of performance 
reported in the Quality Account is robu
[...]
 12 months, the trust monitored its quality 
standards through various methods, such as: 

• Positioning against peer/national benchmarks

• Clinical audits

• External assurance – Care Quality Commission, Clinical 
Negligence Scheme for trusts, Healthwatch, deanery 
visits, NW audit  

• Patient feedback

Specific details on each of our priorities can be seen 
below. In summary:

Year-on-year reduction in patient harm

The trust has achieved in the following areas: 

• Reduction in injurious falls 

• Reduction in grade 3 & 4 pressure ulcers 

• Reduced medication errors 

• Fewer cancelled operations

• Reduction in confirmed cases of C Difficile

• Acute stroke indicators against Advancing Quality 
standards. Placed in top five hospitals for stroke care in 
the North West. 

• Reduced mortality – Risk Adjusted Mortality Index 
(RAMI) and the Summary Hospital-level Mortality 
Indicator (SHMI)

• Safety thermometer

Unfortunately, the trust had one case of MRSA 
bacteraemia confirmed during the year, against a target 
of  zero. As part of the post-infection review process 
it was identified that the MRSA blood stream infection 
was unavoidable. However there has been learning from 
this which has included a review of the MRSA screening 
process.

The trust also reported three blood steam contaminants 
during the year. MRSA blood stream (BSI) contaminants 
relate to blood cultures which are MRSA positive but the 
patient does not have MRSA bacteraemia. This can be 
due to contamination when the sample was taken. No 
patient harm occurred as a result of these contaminants. 
However it is important to reduce the risk of further 
contaminants and a review of blood culture sampling 
has taken place. Training for practitioners has been 
strengthened and the creation of blood culture packs 
will further improve documentation of the procedure in 
patients’ notes. The trust has an ongoing focus to ensure 
appropriate clinical management of invasive lines.  
This is being dr
[...]
he staff and the 

speed at which I was attended 

to

Page 91



88

Statements of assurance

A proportion of the income received at East Cheshire NHS Trust in 2013/14 was conditional on achieving quality 
improvements and innovation goals agreed between the trust and its commissioners.

The goals agreed can be found at www.institute.nhs.uk or through the trust website at www.eastcheshire.nhs.uk.

East Cheshire NHS Trust has reviewed all of the data on the quality of care in 2013/14 and the reports, achievements 
and improvements planned can be seen throughout this report.

East Cheshire NHS Trust is required to register with the Care Quality Commission (CQC). This report can be found at 
www.cqc.org and during 2013/14 successfully maintained registration with no conditions. 

A number of third party organisations have also had the opportunity to comment on the trust’s Quality Account 
this year. The reports of Eastern Cheshire  Clinical Commissioning Group, the local council’s overview and scrutiny 
committee and Healthwatch can all be found on the following pages.

The Audit Commission have also reviewed the data quality reported in all areas of the Quality Account.

Page 92



Quality Account 2013/14

Eastern Cheshire Clinical Commissioning Group
Page 93



90

South Cheshire Clinical Commissioning Group
Page 94



Quality Account 2013/14

Vale Royal Clinical Commissioning Group
Page 95



92

Healthwatch Cheshire East
Page 96



Quality Account 2013/14

Cheshire East Council
Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee

Page 97



94

Glossary

Term Explanation

A+E Accident and Emergency

ACS Acute Coronary Syndrome

AQ Advancing Quality

AMi Acute Myocardial Infarction

CARE Clinical Audit Research and Effective

CCG Clinical Commissioning Group

CFH Connecting for Health

CHKS Caspe Healthcare Knowledge Systems

CDiff Clostridium Difficile

CQC Care Quality Commission

CNST Clinical Negligence Scheme for Trusts 

CPR Cardiopulmonary resuscitation

CQUIN Commissioning for Quality And Innovation

DNACPR Do Not Attempt Cardiopulmonary Resuscitation

DVT Deep Vein Thrombosis

ECT East Cheshire NHS Trust

ECNHST East Cheshire NHS Trust

ED Emergency Department

GP OOH GP Out of Hours Service

FFT Friends and Family Test

FT Foundation Trust

GP General Practitioner

HITS Home Intravenous Therapy Team

Page 98



Quality Account 2013/14

IV Intravenous

LINkS Local Involvement Networks

L+D Learning and Development

MDGH Macclesfield District General Hospital

MDT Multi-Disciplinary Team

MRSA Methicillin-Resistant Staphylococcus Aureus

MINAP Myocardial Ischaemia National Audit Project

NHS National Health Service

NHSLA NHS Litigation Authority

NSF National Service Framework

NHSP Newborn Hearing Screening Programme

NICE National Institute of Clinical Excellence

NCEPOD National Confidential Enquiry into Patient Outcome and Death

OT Occupational Therapist

PE Pulmonary Embolism

PBR Payment by Results

PROMS Patient-Reported Outcome Measures

QIPP Quality, Innovation, Productivity and Prevention

RCA Root Cause Analysis

SHMI Summary Hospital-level Mortality Indicator

SUS Secondary Uses Service

SQS Safety, Quality Standards

TARN Trauma Audit and Research Networks

TDA Trust Development Authority

UTI Urinary Tract Infection

VTE Venous Thromboembolism

VV Varicose veins

Page 99



96

If you would like more information about any of the details in this document, please contact us at:

By post
East Cheshire NHS Trust,
Macclesfield District General Hospital,
Victoria Road, Macclesfield,
Cheshire, SK10 3BL

By telephone
Free phone: 0800 195 4194

Via our website
www.eastcheshire.nhs.uk

By fax
01625 661000

Follow us on Twitter
@eastcheshirenhs

Designed and printed by East Cheshire NHS Trust

Quality Account
2013/14

Page 100



Quality Account 2013/14

Quality and Safety at Heart

Mid Cheshire Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust
Quality Account  2013/14

DRAFT (29/04/2014)

Page 101 Agenda Item 7



“Mid Cheshire Hospitals 
NHS
[...]
nk’ poster has been developed and displayed across the 
Trust. It provides information on how to contact the team and reinterates that the Trust 
welcomes feedback in relation to concerns, complaints, advice, information, suggestions 
and compliments.

Compliments
2,112 formal compliments were received by the Trust during 2013/14 which expressed thanks 
from patients and families about the care received. This is a significant increase compared 
with previous years.  All compliments are shared with the relevant teams who are mentioned. 

Table 1: Overview of compliments received by the Trust

2011/12 2012/13 2013/14
Number of compliments received 495 644 2,112

Review of Complaints
The Trust adheres to the Local Authority Social Services and National Health Service 
Complaints Regulations (England) 2009 and follows the Principles of Good Complaint 
Handling outlined by the Parliamentary and Health Service Ombudsman. 

It is recognised that the NHS landscape, in terms of legal and statutory duties in handling 
complaints, is undergoing a fundamental change of culture in response to the Francis Report 
(2013) and the Ann Clwyd and Professor Hart review of complaint handling within the NHS 
(2013).  As part of the Trust’s commitment to continuous improvement, the complaints policy 
is being reviewed to ensure that the recommendations identified are incorporated into the 
effective and compassionate management of complaints. 

The Trust is committed to providing an accessible, fair and efficient service for patients and 
service users who wish to express their concerns or make a complaint with regard to the 
care, treatment or services provided by the Trust.   

The Trust recognises the importance of having a robust and flexible process for the 
management of complaints to ensure complainants receive a timely and person-centred 
response to the issues they have raised.

The complaints review panel is chaired by a Non Executive Director and has membership 
which includes 
[...]
13 – 
encompassing the 
CCG’s Winter Planning 
and the multi-agency 
Winter Wellbeing 
activities 2014.  

CCG, South 
CCG/ Guy 
Kilminster 

People live well 
and for longer 

reports on Winter 
Wellbeing at the 12 
June meeting 

documents 
by Agenda 
deadline 4 
June 

       

       

       

 
 
Possible Items to Monitor or consider at future Meetings  

 

• Connecting Care Programme – South Cheshire CCG 
• CCG two year plans 
• Family Nurse Partnership 
• Future of local hospitals 
• Rape and Sexual Abuse Support Centre Annual Report 
• Impact of Social Landlords on Health and Wellbeing 
• Better Care Fund 
• Public Health Services 
• Mental Health 
• Health and Wellbeing Strategy 

• NHS England – Specialist Commissioning 
• Health Impact Assessments for the Local Plan 
• Travel plans (i.e. patients, family and friends travelling to 

health services) 

• Shifting services from hospitals to communities 
• Quality of health and care services 
• Integration and connecting budgets for health and social care 
• Early Intervention and Prevention of illness and deterioration 

 
 
Dates of Future Committee Meetings 
8 May, 12 June, 10 July, 11 September, 9 October, 6 November, 4 December, 8 January 2015, 5 February 2015, 5 March 2015, 2 April 
2015 
 
Dates of Future Cabinet Meetings 
29 April, 27 May, 1 July, 22 July, 16 September, 14 October, 11 November, 9 December, 6 January 2015, 3 February 2015, 3 March 
2015, 31 March 2015, 28 April 2015  
 

P
age 208



Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee Work Programme – 23 April 2014 

Wednesday, 26 March 2014 

Dates of Future Health and Wellbeing Board Meetings 
29 May, 29 July, 23 September, 18 November, 27 January 2015, 24 March 2015 
 
Dates of Future Council Meetings 
14 May, 17 July, 16 October, 11 December, 26 February 2015, 20 May 2015 
 

P
age 209



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous meeting
	6 Eastern Cheshire NHS Trust - Quality Account 2013/14
	7 Mid Cheshire Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust - Quality Account 2013/14
	8 Eastern Cheshire CCG - Caring Together Programme
	9 Work Programme





Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee 

held on Thursday, 8th May, 2014 at Council Chamber - Town Hall, 
Macclesfield, SK10 1EA 

 
PRESENT 
 
Councillor H Gaddum (Chairman) 
Councillor L Jeuda (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors R Domleo, I Faseyi, D Hough, W Livesley, A Moran, J Saunders 
and M J  Weatherill 
 
ALSO PRESENT 
 
Councillor Janet Clowes – Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care 
Councillor Stuart Gardiner – Cabinet Support Member 
Councillor Ken Edwards – Visiting Member 
Kath Senior – East Cheshire NHS Trust 
Jayne Hartley – Mid Cheshire Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust 
Sam Nicol – Eastern Cheshire Clinical Commissioning Group 
Jo Vitta – South Cheshire Clinical Commissioning Group 
James Morley – Scrutiny Officer 

 
193 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies for absence 

 
194 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED – that the minutes of the meeting on 13 March 2014 be approved as 
a correct record and signed by the Chairman 

 
195 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest 

 
196 DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIP  

 
There were no declarations of party whip 

 
197 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  

 
There were no members of the public present that wished to speak 

 
198 EASTERN CHESHIRE NHS TRUST - QUALITY ACCOUNT 

2013/14  
 
The Committee considered the draft quality account for East Cheshire NHS Trust 
for 2013/14. Kath Senior Director of Nursing, Performance and Quality at East 



Cheshire NHS Trust presented the quality accounts and highlighted some of the 
key achievements and challenges for the Trust during 2013/14. 
 
The Committee asked questions and the following points were made: 

• The Committee was generally pleased with the achievements of the Trust 
during 2013/14 and was happy to note the band 5 rating award to the 
Trust by the CQC. 

• The Committee was pleased with the 66.7% recommendation rate from 
Friends and Family test but wanted to ensure that the test was 
administered responsibly, particularly in relation to elderly and vulnerable 
patients. There was a concern that elderly and vulnerable people feared a 
backlash from staff if they were open about their true feelings towards 
their treatment so were unwilling to complete the questionnaire truthfully. 
While the Committee did not suggest there was anything for patients to 
fear about providing honest feedback it encouraged the Trust to be 
proactive in allaying any fears patients may have. 

• The Committee encouraged more effort to extend the working day in 
hospitals to ensure they were getting value for money out of expensive, 
capital intensive, equipment and facilities and to provide more flexibility for 
outpatients. 

• The Committee believed that the Quality Account should include 
performance information from previous years alongside the data for this 
year to enable comparison, providing greater context on the relative 
performance of the Trust. Without this additional data it was difficult for 
observers to assess whether this year’s performance was positive or not. 

• The Committee was pleased that the Trust was working with partners in 
the community to reduce the risk of readmissions due to falls, lack of care 
and support or prematurely discharging patients. The Committee would be 
monitoring these partnerships to ensure they were effective in improving 
health and reducing the demand for beds in hospitals. 

 
RESOLVED:  
 

(a) That the Scrutiny Officer be requested to draft a letter from the Committee 
to East Cheshire NHS Trust in response to the Trust’s draft Quality 
Account to be approved by the Chairman of the Committee. 

 
199 MID CHESHIRE HOSPITALS NHS FOUNDATION TRUST - 

QUALITY ACCOUNT 2013/14  
 
The Committee considered the draft quality account for Mid Cheshire Hospitals 
NHS Foundation Trust for 2013/14. Jayne Hartley from the Trust presented the 
quality accounts and highlighted some of the key achievements and challenges 
for the Trust during 2013/14. 
 
The Committee asked questions and the following points were made: 

• The Committee was generally pleased with the achievements of the Trust 
during 2013/14. 

• The Committee was however deeply concerned about mortality rates 
affecting the Trust’s banding by the CQC. The Committee wanted an in-
depth report at its next meeting about the mortality rates to understand the 
reasons behind them and whether anything could be done to address the 
issue. 



• The Committee suggested that the Trust work with Public Health and the 
Council in partnership to tackle each organisation’s respective 
responsibilities for reducing smoking during pregnancy and increasing 
breast feeding. 

• The Committee sought a reduction in time taken to discharge patients and 
better communication with patients to ensure they have realistic 
expectations about their discharge. This includes and emphasis on 
ensuring that prescriptions are issues and available from pharmacies in 
good time for discharge. 

• The Committee encouraged a more proactive and forward thinking 
approach to ensuring elderly or vulnerable patients had the appropriate 
care in place so that they could be discharged in a timely way. Planning 
for discharge should take place during a person’s treatment and before 
they were ready to be discharged. 

• The Committee was glad to hear that there had been a reduction in 
readmissions following a patient’s recent admission to hospital. There 
needed to be more co-ordination between hospitals, care services and 
carers to ensure patients received the appropriate care and were not 
readmitted unnecessarily. 
 

RESOLVED:  
 

(b) That the Scrutiny Officer be requested to draft a letter from the Committee 
to Mid Cheshire Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust in response to the 
Trust’s draft Quality Account to be approved by the Chairman of the 
Committee. 

 
 

200 EASTERN CHESHIRE CCG - CARING TOGETHER 
PROGRAMME  
 
Sam Nicol attended the meeting to present the Eastern Cheshire CCG’s latest 
position regarding the development of operational models for its Caring Together 
Programme. The Committee was asked to consider the variety of option that 
were available and provide advice and guidance to help the CCG develop its final 
strategy. 
 
Sam explained the various options in the presentation and the Committee asked 
questions. The following points were made by the Committee: 

• Members were concerned about proposals to use a single point of contact 
for all calls from patients requiring services. Members were critical of the 
NHS’s 111 system and believed that the use of call centres would provide 
a worse service than that currently received by patients using the GP out 
of hours service. The Committee was keen for this proposal to be 
reconsidered and alternative options generated. 

• The Committee wanted to be assured that there would be the appropriate 
levels on resource available to fulfil the objectives set out in the proposals.  

 
Sam Nicol informed the Committee that its comments would be considered as 
part of the final Caring Together Strategy development and requested that she 
attend a future meeting to present the draft Strategy to the Committee for 
comment. 
 
RESOLVED: 



(a) That the Committee comments be submitted to Eastern Cheshire CCG 
and considered as part of ongoing development of the Caring Together 
Strategy. 

(b) That Sam Nicol be requested to attend a future meeting to present the 
draft Caring Together Strategy for comment. 

 
201 WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The Committee considered its Work Programme. 
 
RESOLVED – that items on the following topics be added to the Work 
Programme: 

• Mortality rates in hospitals in Cheshire East 

• Caring Together Strategy Document 
 
 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 10.05 am and concluded at 12.25 pm 

 
Councillor H Gaddum (Chairman) 

 
 


